

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 11 of 2026 with
MC(WP(C) No. 14 of 2026**

RK. Sonia Devi

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

The Branch Manager Axis Bank Ltd. & 2 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

13.01.2026

[1] Heard Mr. Kh. Lupenjit, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] The petitioner who is a businessman has an account with AXIS Bank, Paona Bazar Branch bearing No. 922010059335032. The petitioner received an e-mail from the bank stating that his account has been kept on lien of Rs. 8,000/- and vide another e-mail, he has been informed of another lien of Rs. 20,000/- and has been kept as lien on his account even though his account has been freezed.

[3] Mr. Kh. Lupenjit, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that he cannot operate his account and praying for a limited prayer of allowing him to operate the account kept as lien the disputed amount.

[4] Issue notice.

[5] Petitioner is directed to take step to the respondents by speed post.

[6] The prayer for interim relief will be considered on the next date.

[7] List this case on 02.02.2026.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring