

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 11 of 2026 With  
MC (WP (C)) No. 14 of 2026**

RK Sonia Devi

...*Petitioner/s*

**Vrs.**

The Branch Manager Axis Bank Ltd; & 2 Ors.

...*Respondent/s*

-B E F O R E-

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**19.05.2026**

Mr. Th. Sushilkumar Singh, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent No. 1, i.e., the Branch Manager, Axis Bank Ltd, Paona Bazar Branch and submitted that the account of the petitioner has been defreeze keeping in lien to the deposited amount of Rs. 7785.00/- (Rupees seven thousand seven hundred eighty five) only and Rs. 2402.97/- (Rupees two thousand four hundred two and ninety seven paise) only. The learned counsel accordingly submitted that the present writ petition has been rendered infructuous and the same can be closed.

Mr. Kh. Lupenjit, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for taking up these matters day after tomorrow so as to enable him to verify from the petitioner as to whether his account has been defreeze or not and to revert back to this Court.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 21.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

*Sapana*