

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 11 of 2026 With  
MC (WP (C)) No. 14 of 2026**

RK Sonia Devi

...**Petitioner/s**

**Vrs.**

The Branch Manager Axis Bank Ltd; & 2 Ors.

...**Respondent/s**

-B E F O R E-

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**21.05.2026**

Mr. Lupenjit, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner and Mr. Th. Sushilkumar Singh, learned counsel appeared on behalf of respondent No. 1.

It has been submitted at the bar by both the counsel appearing for the parties that the account of the petitioner has been defreeze and no cause survives for adjudication in this writ petition. The learned counsel submitted that the present writ petition as well as the connected application may be closed as infructuous.

Recording the submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, the present writ petition as well as the connected application are hereby closed as infructuous.

Mr. Y. Robert, learned Deputy GA appeared on behalf of the respondents No. 2 & 3

**JUDGE**

*Sapana*